

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS**

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS and NATURAL
GAS SERVICES GROUP, INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND
EXCHANGE COMMISSION and GARY
GENSLER, in his official capacity as Chair
of the SEC,

Defendants.

No. 7:21-cv-183-DC-RCG

PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Patrick D. Hedren (*pro hac vice*)
Erica T. Klenicki (*pro hac vice*)
NAM LEGAL CENTER
733 10th Street NW, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 637-3000

*Counsel for the National Association of
Manufacturers*

Paul W. Hughes (*pro hac vice*)
Andrew A. Lyons-Berg (*pro hac vice*)
MCDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP
500 North Capitol Street NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 756-8000
phughes@mwe.com

Debbie E. Green (TBN 24059852)
MCDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP
2501 North Harwood Street, Suite 1900
Dallas, TX 75201
(214) 295-8000
dgreen@mwe.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Introduction.....1

Background.....1

 A. The SEC’s decision to regulate proxy firms.1

 B. The Proxy Advice Rule.....2

 C. The SEC’s suspension of the Rule.....4

Argument5

I. The SEC’s suspension of the Rule is unlawful.....6

II. The Court can and should set aside the SEC’s action.....8

 A. The SEC’s suspension of the Rule’s compliance date is final agency action.....8

 B. The *Heckler v. Chaney* non-reviewability doctrine does not apply.....11

 C. Plaintiffs have standing.....13

III. Time is of the essence in resolving this dispute.....16

Conclusion16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Acad. of Pediatrics v. FDA,
379 F. Supp. 3d 461 (D. Md. 2019).....12, 13

Am. Stewards of Liberty v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
370 F. Supp. 3d 711 (W.D. Tex. 2019).....5

Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA,
208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....13

Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons, Inc. v. Tex. Med. Bd.,
627 F.3d 547 (5th Cir. 2010)15, 16

Becerra v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
276 F. Supp. 3d 953 (N.D. Cal. 2017)7

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 145 (1997).....8, 9, 11

California v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
277 F. Supp. 3d 1106 (N.D. Cal. 2017)6, 7

Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. FEC,
892 F.3d 434 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....12

Clean Air Council v. Pruitt,
862 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... *passim*

Clean Water Action v. EPA,
936 F.3d 308 (5th Cir. 2019)6, 7

Crowley Caribbean Transp., Inc. v. Pena,
37 F.3d 671 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....12

Delta Talent, LLC v. Wolf,
448 F. Supp. 3d 644 (W.D. Tex. 2020).....5

DHS v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.,
140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....11, 13

Donlavey v. Smith,
426 F.2d 800 (5th Cir. 1970)15

Env’tl Def. Fund, Inc. v. EPA,
716 F.2d 915 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....7

Fornesa v. Fifth Third Mortg. Co.,
897 F.3d 624 (5th Cir. 2018)10, 11

Heckler v. Chaney,
470 U.S. 821 (1985).....8, 11, 12, 13

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advertising Comm’n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977).....15

Lincoln v. Vigil,
508 U.S. 182 (1993).....12

Louisiana v. Biden,
___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2021 WL 2446010 (W.D. La. June 15, 2021).....9

Louisiana v. Dep’t of Commerce,
2021 WL 4125058 (E.D. La. Sept. 9, 2021).....9

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....13

N.A.A.C.P. v. City of Kyle,
626 F.3d 233 (5th Cir. 2010)14

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Abraham,
355 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2004).....7

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. EPA,
683 F.2d 752 (3rd Cir. 1982)7

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.,
894 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2018).....7, 9

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife,
551 U.S. 644 (2007).....8

Nat’l Venture Capital Ass’n v. Duke,
291 F. Supp. 3d 5 (D.D.C. 2017).....7, 13

New Hampshire v. Maine,
532 U.S. 742 (2001).....10, 11

Open Communities Alliance v. Carson,
286 F. Supp. 3d 148 (D.D.C. 2017).....7

OSG Bulk Ships, Inc. v. United States,
132 F.3d 808 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....12

Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n,
575 U.S. 92 (2015).....6

Pub. Citizen Health Res. Grp. v. Acosta,
363 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2018).....12, 13

S.C. Coastal Conservation League v. Pruitt,
318 F. Supp. 3d 959 (D.S.C. 2018).....7

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
578 U.S. 330 (2016).....13, 15

Stringer v. Whitley,
942 F.3d 715 (5th Cir. 2019)14

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014).....14

Cases—continued

<i>Tex. Democratic Party v. Benkiser</i> , 459 F.3d 582 (5th Cir. 2006)	14
<i>Texas v. Biden</i> , 10 F.4th 538 (5th Cir. 2021)	8, 10, 11, 12
<i>Texas v. EEOC</i> , 933 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2019)	8
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)	14
<i>United Mine Workers of Am. v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 823 F.2d 608 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	9
<i>United States v. Norton</i> , 97 U.S. 164 (1877)	15

Statutes, rules and regulations

5 U.S.C.	
§ 701	11
§ 704	8
§ 705	6
17 C.F.R.	
§ 240.14a-1(D)(1)(iii)(A)	3
§ 240.14a-2(b)(9)	3, 14
<i>Exemptions from the Proxy Rules for Proxy Voting Advice</i> , 85 Fed. Reg. 55,082 (Sept. 3, 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Exemptions from the Proxy Rules for Proxy Voting Advice</i> , 84 Fed. Reg. 66,518 (Dec. 4, 2019)	2, 3
Other Authorities	
31A C.J.S. Evidence § 225	15
18 Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> § 4477 (1981)	10
